any statutory notice of deficiency for such tax liability 
or did not otherwise have an opportunity to dispute 
such tax liability.

3. Petitioner agrees with respondent that 
petitioner also seeks review of the levying of his 
property by respondent, specifically my State Tax 
refund in the amount of One thousand eight hundred 
sixty-seven dollars and zero cents ($1867.00) to 
partially satisfy the above liability.

4. Petitioner believes proper challenges to his

3 One must be found Liable first before assessed with a 
violation penalty.

4 IRC §6330(c)(2)(B) - The person may also raise at the 
hearing challenges to the existence or amount of the

[...]

and responded to respondent’s Response, filed 
September 11, 2023, on the same day (September 11, 
2023).

10. Admits in part, petitioner filed a 28 page First 
Request for Admissions which contained 71 
paragraphs with 12 Exhibits attached. All the pages 
together totaled one hundred sixty-five (165) pages. 
Petitioner also states that several of respondent’s 
answers to petitioner’s instant petition were confusing, 
evasive or contradicting. Most of petitioners request 
for admissions paragraphs were meant for 
clarification. Petitioner believed this method would be

[...]

would be unduly burdensome because the instant 
liability to be collected is for a frivolous filing penalty. 
This appears to mean that, if the amount was more, it 
would not be burdensome for respondent.

12. Admits petitioner’s First Request for 
Admissions contained a total of one hundred sixty five 
(165) pages, which included 28 pages that contained 71 
paragraphs of Request for Admissions and 12 Exhibits 
attached that have already been exchanged with 
respondent during the administrative hearing. I 
believe that, allowing my First Request for Admissions